Stem-101 5/19/15 Subitem-B (R-2015-621)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 309738

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 28 2015

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT THE CONSULTANT AGREEMENT WITH AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. TO PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES IS STATUTORILY EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT PURSUANT TO CEQA GUIDELINES SECTION 15262.

WHEREAS, this action will execute and award a contract with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM) for the purpose of designing the replacement of the Cielo & Woodman Pump Station (H146219); and

WHEREAS, the California State Legislature, through the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Public Resources Code sections 21000-21177, has determined that CEQA does not apply to various types of projects listed therein; and

WHEREAS, CEQA section 21084 states that the CEQA Guidelines shall list those classes of projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and which shall be exempt from CEQA; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that authority, CEQA Guidelines sections 15260-15285 list the statutory exemptions promulgated by the California State Legislature; and

WHEREAS, after having considered the written record concerning the Agreement as well as public comment, if any, the Council of the City of San Diego (Council) has determined based upon its independent judgment that CEQA Guidelines section 15262 (Feasibility and Planning Studies) covers the Agreement; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Agreement is statutorily exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15262 (Feasibility and Planning Studies).

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

1	0	<b>T</b> 7
ı	7	v

Mark M. Mercer Deputy City Attorney

MMM:cw 03/04/15

Or.Dept: Public Works/Engineering

CC No.: 3000007660 Doc. No.: 967549

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>MAY 1 9 2015</u>.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

Approved: 5/28/15

Approved: KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

Vetoed: KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

## The City of San Diego

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing resolution is not the Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted.  Amount:  Purpose:    Date:   By:   COMPTROLLERS DEPARTMENT
the Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted.  mount:  urpose:  ate:  By:  COMPTROLLERS DEPARTMENT  ACCOUNTING DATA  DOC. Funded Program Fund Grant Number G/L Account Functional Area Area Center WBS Element Original  Employed Program Fund Grant Number G/L Account Functional Area Area Center WBS Element Original  TOTAL AMOUNT  FUND ON  CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE  LHEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the herete
TOTAL AMOUNT  CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE  By:  COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT  ACCOUNTING DATA  Comptroller's DEPARTMENT  COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT  ACCOUNTING DATA  Fund Grant Number G/L Account Functional Area Area Center WBS Element Original  TOTAL AMOUNT  CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE  L HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the hereby
Inte:    By:
Accounting data  OC. Funded Program Fund Grant Number G/L Account Functional Area Rusiness Fund Center or Cost Unternal Order or WBS Element Original  FUND OV  CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE  LHEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the herest.
ACCOUNTING DATA  DC. Funded om Program Fund Grant Number G/L Account Functional Area Area Center WBS Element Original  TOTAL AMOUNT  FUND OV  CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE  LHEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the herete
ACCOUNTING DATA  DC. Funded om Program Fund Grant Number G/L Account Functional Area Area Center WBS Element Original  TOTAL AMOUNT  FUND OV  CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE  LHEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the herete
ACCOUNTING DATA  DC. Funded em Program Fund Grant Number G/L Account Functional Area Area Center WBS Element Original  TOTAL AMOUNT  FUND OV  CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE  LHEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the herete
ACCOUNTING DATA  DC. Funded em Program Fund Grant Number G/L Account Functional Area Area Center WBS Element Original  TOTAL AMOUNT  FUND OV  CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE  LHEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the herete
CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE    Susiness   Fund Center or Cost   Internal Order or WBS Element   Original
Program Fund Grant Number G/L Account Functional Area Area Center WBS Element Original  TOTAL AMOUNT  CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE  I HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the herete
TOTAL AMOUNT  CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE  I HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the herete
CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE  I HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the heret
CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE  I HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the heret
CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE  I HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the heret
CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE  I HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the heret
CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE  I HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the herete
purpose of said contract, that sufficient moneys to meet the obligations of said contract are actually in the Treasury, or are antici be into the Treasury, to the credit of the appropriation from which the same are to be drawn, and that the said money now actuall asury, together with the moneys anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of said appropriation, are otherwise unencum
to Exceed: \$300,000.00
ndor: AECOM Technical Services, Inc
dor:  AECOM Technical Services, Inc  To authorize the expenditure of funds not to exceed \$300,000.00 to AECOM Technical Services, Inc for the purpose of exe Agreement for Professional Services for the Cielo and Woodman Pump Station project - Phase I.
AECOM Technical Services, Inc  To authorize the expenditure of funds not to exceed \$300,000.00 to AECOM Technical Services, Inc for the purpose of exe Agreement for Professional Services for the Cielo and Woodman Pump Station project - Phase I.  By: Van Nguyen  COMPTROILER'S DEPARTMENT  ACCOUNTING DATA
AECOM Technical Services, Inc  To authorize the expenditure of funds not to exceed \$300,000.00 to AECOM Technical Services, Inc for the purpose of exe Agreement for Professional Services for the Cielo and Woodman Pump Station project - Phase I.  By: Van Nguyen  COMPTROLER'S DEPARTMENT  ACCOUNTING DATA  Business Fund Center or Cost Internal Order or
AECOM Technical Services, Inc  To authorize the expenditure of funds not to exceed \$300,000.00 to AECOM Technical Services, Inc for the purpose of exe Agreement for Professional Services for the Cielo and Woodman Pump Station project - Phase I.  By: Van Nguyen  COMPTROLER'S DEPARTMENT  ACCOUNTING DATA  Business Fund Center or Cost Internal Order or  WARS Flamour Consider.
AECOM Technical Services, Inc  To authorize the expenditure of funds not to exceed \$300,000.00 to AECOM Technical Services, Inc for the purpose of exe Agreement for Professional Services for the Cielo and Woodman Pump Station project - Phase I.  By: Van Nguyen  COMPTROITER'S DEPTRIJENT  ACCOUNTING DATA  Business Fund Center or Cost Internal Order or Program Program Fund Grant Number G/L Account Functional Area Area Center WBS Element Original
AECOM Technical Services, Inc  To authorize the expenditure of funds not to exceed \$300,000.00 to AECOM Technical Services, Inc for the purpose of exe Agreement for Professional Services for the Cielo and Woodman Pump Station project - Phase I.  By: Van Nguyen  COMPTROITER'S DEPTRIJENT  ACCOUNTING DATA  C. Funded m Program Fund Grant Number G/L Account Functional Area Area Center WBS Element Original

P- 309738

Passed by the Council of The	e City of San Diego on	<u> MAY 1</u>	<u>9 2015</u> , by	the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Sherri Lightner	Ø				
Lorie Zapf					
Todd Gloria	$\square$				
Myrtle Cole	$\square$				
Mark Kersey					
Chris Cate					
Scott Sherman					
David Alvarez	$ ot\!$				
Marti Emerald	Ø				
Oate of final passage	lution is approved by the eturned to the Office of t	e Mayor, the	e date of final pass rk.)	age is the date the	
AUTHENTICATED BY:		KEVIN L. FAULCONER  Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.			
(Seal)	ELIZABETH S. MALAND  City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.				
		Ву	nary Ston	<i>o</i> nd, D	eputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R- 309738